Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



 $(Incorporated\ in\ the\ Cayman\ Islands\ with\ limited\ liability)$

(Stock Code: 08025)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Asian Capital Resources (Holdings) Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2102, 21/F, Fu Fai Commercial Centre, 27 Hillier Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 3:00 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolution of the Company as special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. the amended and restated memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company incorporating and consolidating (i) all previous amendments approved by the Company in the past and (ii) the proposed amendments set out in Appendix I to the circular of the Company dated 25 May 2023 (copies of which have been produced to the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 27 June 2023 ("EGM") and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) (the "Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association") be and are hereby approved and adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing amended and restated memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company respectively immediately after the close of the EGM and that any one Director or officer of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all things necessary to implement the adoption of the Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association and to attend to all necessary filings in Hong Kong and in the Cayman Islands."

By Order of the Board
Asian Capital Resources (Holdings) Limited
Lu Yongde
Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 May 2023

Registered Office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands

Head Office and Principal Place of Business: Room 2102, 21/F, Fu Fai Commercial Centre, 27, Hillier Street Sheung Wan Hong Kong

- 1. To ascertain the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 21 June 2023 to Tuesday, 27 June 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents of shares accompanied by the relevant shares certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at 46th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong by 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Tuesday, 20 June 2023.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 3. Where there are joint holders of any share any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 4. To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the branch share registrar of the Company, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at 46th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be).
- 5. Completion and return of the proxy forms will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjourned meeting should he so wish.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Lu Yongde (Chairman), Mr. Xie Xuan and Mr. Huang Haitao; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Zheng Hongliang, Dr. Wang Yi and Dr. Zhang Jin.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Lu Yongde (Chairman), Mr. Xie Xuan and Mr. Huang Haitao; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Zheng Hongliang, Dr. Wang Yi and Dr. Zhang Jin.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its publication and the Company website at www.airnet.com.hk.